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Region:
(N=1,000) n %
Northeast 202 20.20
South 341 34.10
Midwest 238 23.80
West 219 21.90
Hello, my name is and | am conducting a survey for Suffolk University/USA Today and |

would like to get your opinions on some issues of the day. Would you like to spend seven minutes to help
us out? (ASK FOR YOUNGEST IN HOUSEHOLD)

1. Gender
(N=1,000) n %
Male 491 49.10
Female 509 50.90
2. Are you currently a registered voter in the U.S.?
(N=1,000) n %
Yes 1,000 100.00
3. Do you think of yourself as a Democrat, Republican, or Independent? (IF INDEPENDENT,
“Which party would you lean toward/feel closest to”)
(N=1,000) n %
Democrat 353 35.30
Republican 304 30.40
Independent 288 28.80
Other 43 4.30
Refused 12 1.20
4, What is your age category?
(N=1,000) n %
18-24 Years 77 7.70
25-34 Years 167 16.70
35-49 Years 254 25.40
50-64 Years 272 27.20
65-74 Years 148 14.80
75+ 72 7.20
Refused 10 1.00
5. For statistical purposes only, can you please tell me what your ethnic background/ancestry is?
(N=1,000) n %
White/Caucasian 676 67.60
Black/African-American 115 11.50
American Indian/Alaska Native 10 1.00
Asian 37 3.70
Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander 2 0.20
Hispanic/Latino 119 11.90
Other 17 1.70
Don’t know 24 2.40

Registered Voters Page 1 of 8 National Study



Suffolk University/USA TODAY

April 21-25, 2020

6. Do you feel the country is headed in the right direction or is on the wrong track?
(N=1,000) n %
Right Direction 335 33.50
Wrong Track 548 54.80
Undecided 117 11.70
7. If the November general election were held today and the choices were Republican Donald
Trump, Democrat Joe Biden, or a third party candidate, for whom would you vote or lean toward?
(N=1,000) n %
Donald Trump 380 38.00
Joe Biden 440 44.00
Third party candidate 83 8.30
Undecided 85 8.50
Refused 12 1.20
(FOR 7.3,7.4,7.5)
8. What if the choice was between Republican Donald Trump or Democrat Joe Biden?
(N=180) n %
Donald Trump 24 13.33
Joe Biden 64 35.56
Undecided 80 44.44
Refused 12 6.67
7 & 8 COMBINED TWO-WAY BALLOT TEST
(N=1,000) n %
Donald Trump 404 40.40
Joe Biden 504 50.40
Undecided 80 8.00
Refused 12 1.20

| am going to read you a short list of people and organizations and for each, please tell me if your opinion
of them is generally favorable or generally unfavorable. If you are undecided or if you have never heard
of someone, just tell me that. First take Donald Trump. Is your opinion of Donald Trump generally

favorable or generally unfavorable? (RANDOMIZE 10-18)

(N=1,000) NEVER HEARD FAVORABLE UNFAVORABLE HOF/UNDECIDED
9. Donald Trump 0 394 547 59
0.00 39.40 54.70 5.90
10. Democratic Party 0 410 463 127
0.00 41.00 46.30 12.70
11. Republican Party 0 365 508 127
0.00 36.50 50.80 12.70
12. Nancy Pelosi 15 347 516 122
1.50 34.70 51.60 12.20
13. U.S. Congress 0 311 487 202
0.00 31.10 48.70 20.20
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(N=1,000) NEVER HEARD FAVORABLE  UNFAVORABLE HOF/UNDECIDED
14. Mike Pence 25 404 450 121
2.50 40.40 45.00 12.10
15. Andrew Cuomo 89 460 227 224
8.90 46.00 22.70 22.40
16. Joe Biden 0 441 441 118
0.00 44.10 44.10 11.80
17. Mitch McConnell 92 224 468 216
9.20 22.40 46.80 21.60

18. World Health
Organization
(WHO) 30 470 328 172
3.00 47.00 32.80 17.20

19. Overall, do you (ROTATE ASCENDING, DESCENDING) strongly approve, approve, disapprove,
or strongly disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as president?

(N=1,000) n %

Strongly approve 204 20.40
Approve 229 22.90
Disapprove 162 16.20
Strongly disapprove 372 37.20
Undecided 30 3.00
Refused 3 0.30

20. Overall, do you (ROTATE ASCENDING, DESCENDING) strongly approve, approve, disapprove,
or strongly disapprove of the job Nancy Pelosi is doing as Speaker of the House?

(N=1,000) n %

Strongly approve 115 11.50
Approve 294 29.40
Disapprove 181 18.10
Strongly disapprove 323 32.30
Undecided 83 8.30
Refused 4 0.40
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(ROTATE TRUMP (Q21-Q26) AND BIDEN (Q27-Q32))
I’'m going to read you some candidate traits and for each, please tell me whether you think Donald Trump
demonstrates those traits. (RANDOMIZE 21-26) The first trait is (INSERT).

(N=1,000) Yes No Undecided
21. Astrong leader 452 518 30
45.20 51.80 3.00
22. Cares about people like me 391 576 33
39.10 57.60 3.30
23. Honest and trustworthy 308 638 54
30.80 63.80 5.40
24. Knows how to get things done 510 454 36
51.00 45.40 3.60
25. Stands up for U.S. interests 534 425 41
53.40 42.50 4.10
26. Can work with foreign leaders 447 504 49
44.70 50.40 4.90

Now, I’'m going to read you those same traits and for each, please tell me whether you think Joe Biden
demonstrates those traits. (RANDOMIZE 27-32) The first trait is (INSERT).

(N=1,000) Yes No Undecided
27. A strong leader 431 466 103
43.10 46.60 10.30
28. Cares about people like me 572 347 81
57.20 34.70 8.10
29. Honest and trustworthy 465 429 106
46.50 42.90 10.60
30. Knows how to get things done 482 393 125
48.20 39.30 12.50
31. Stands up for U.S. interests 578 344 78
57.80 34.40 7.80
32. Can work with foreign leaders 635 262 103
63.50 26.20 10.30
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33. What are the most important issues affecting your vote for president? (RANDOMIZE) ACCEPT
MULTIPLE RESPONSES

(N=1,000) n %

The coronavirus 478 47.80
Climate change 337 33.70
Health care 558 55.80
Gun control 349 34.90
Immigration 463 46.30
Supreme Court 366 36.60
National security/foreign policy 491 49.10
Education 447 44.70
Economy 646 64.60
Social security 384 38.40
National debt/deficit 355 35.50
Transportation 219 21.90
Undecided 26 2.60
Refused 7 0.70

34. Some people think the federal government is trying to do too many things that should be left to

individuals and businesses. Others think that government should do more to solve the country’s

problem

s. Which comes closer to your own view?
(N=1,000) n
Government is trying to do too many things -------------- 398
Government should do more to solve the

country’s problems 499
Undecided 94
Refused 9

%
39.80

49.90
9.40
0.90

The next questions are about the coronavirus in the United States and the role of government in helping
to solve the problem.

35. Overall, do you (ROTATE ASCENDING, DESCENDING) strongly approve, approve, disapprove,
or strongly disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing on the coronavirus issue?

(N=1,000) n %

Strongly approve 191 19.10
Approve 261 26.10
Disapprove 208 20.80
Strongly disapprove 313 31.30
Undecided 27 2.70

36. Do you believe China hid the coronavirus from the rest of the world after its outbreak in Wuhan,
China — yes or no?

(N=1,000) n %

Yes 652 65.20
No 231 23.10
Undecided 112 11.20
Refused 5 0.50
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37. Last week President Trump halted funding to the WHO because of (quote) “the World Health
Organization's role in severely mismanaging and covering up the spread of the coronavirus.”
(end quote) Do you support or oppose halting funding of the WHO?
(N=1,000) n %
Support 383 38.30
Oppose 527 52.70
Undecided 87 8.70
Refused 3 0.30
38. Do you think there is too much federal government involvement, too little, or the right amount of
federal involvement in helping to solve the coronavirus health problem?
(N=1,000) n %
There is too much government involvement-------------- 106 10.60
There is too little government involvement---------------- 502 50.20
Right amount of government involvement ---------------- 332 33.20
Undecided 59 5.90
Refused 1 0.10
39. Do you think there is too much federal government involvement, too little, or the right amount of
federal involvement in helping to solve the economic fallout from coronavirus?
(N=1,000) n %
There is too much government involvement--------------- 95 9.50
There is too little government involvement---------------- 454 45.40
Right amount of government involvement ---------------- 356 35.60
Undecided 94 9.40
Refused 1 0.10
40. Are you optimistic or pessimistic about the economy today?
(N=1,000) n %
Optimistic 584 58.40
Pessimistic 336 33.60
Undecided 75 7.50
Refused 5 0.50
41. When do you think things will get back to normal, would you say: in 1 to 2 months, 3 to 6 months,
6 months to 1 year, 1 to 2 years, more than 2 years, or never?
(N=1,000) n %
1 to 2 months 69 6.90
3 to 6 months 205 20.50
6 months to 1 year 296 29.60
1to 2 years 229 22.90
More than 2 years 79 7.90
Never 71 7.10
Undecided 48 4.80
Refused 3 0.30
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The coronavirus is impacting our election process. I'm going to read you four alternatives to voting in-
person on election day. Please tell me if you support or oppose each method. (RANDOMIZE) The first is

(INSERT) — support or oppose?

(N=1,000) Support Oppose Undecided
42. Mail-in voting 652 316 32
65.20 31.60 3.20
43. Absentee voting 739 210 51
73.90 21.00 5.10
44. Early in-person voting 738 228 34
73.80 22.80 3.40
45. Online voting 466 475 59
46.60 47.50 5.90
46. How would you describe your own political viewpoint — very liberal, liberal, moderate,
conservative, very conservative? (ROTATE .1-.5 ASCENDING TO DESCENDING)
(N=1,000) n %
Very liberal 66 6.60
Liberal 207 20.70
Moderate 354 35.40
Conservative 239 23.90
Very conservative 88 8.80
Other 4 0.40
Don’t know 42 4.20

THE FINAL QUESTIONS WILL HELP US CLASSIFY YOUR ANSWERS WITH OTHERS TAKING THE

SURVEY

47. Are any members of your household union members?
(N=1,000) n
Yes 182
No 804
Undecided 7
Refused 7

48. Do you have school-aged children in your household?
(N=1,000) n
Yes 333
No 654
Undecided 5
Refused 8

49, What is the highest level of education you have completed?
(N=1,000) n
Some high school 15
High school graduate 143
Some college 214
Trade/technical/vocational training 57
College graduate 339
Masters or PhD 221
Undecided 11
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50.

51.

ity/USA TODAY

(N=1,000) n %

CNN 157 15.70
MSNBC 83 8.30
FOX News 247 24.70
ABC 48 4.80
NBC 61 6.10
CBS 37 3.70
C-SPAN 22 2.20
Comedy Central 12 1.20
PBS/NPR 100 10.00
None of Them 181 18.10
Undecided 52 5.20

April 21-25, 2020

What TV news or commentary source do you trust the most? (RANDOMIZE 50.1 - 50.9)

What TV news or commentary source do you trust the least? (RANDOMIZE 51.1 - 51.9) (If

respondent says “All of Them,” PLEASE ASK THEM TO PICK ONE OR TELL YOU THE FIRST
ONE THAT COMES TO MIND)

52. What is

Registered Voters

(N=1,000) n %
CNN 239 23.90
MSNBC 72 7.20
FOX News 412 41.20
ABC 11 1.10
NBC 18 1.80
CBS 10 1.00
C-SPAN 6 0.60
Comedy Central 41 4.10
PBS/NPR 3 0.30
All of Them 82 8.20
Undecided 106 10.60
your annual household income?

(N=1,000) n %
Under $20,000 per year 74 7.40
Under $50,000 per year 155 15.50
Under $75,000 per year 149 14.90
Under $100,000 per year 157 15.70
Under $140,000 per year 161 16.10
$140,000 or more per year 190 19.00
Undecided 114 11.40

[THANK YOU FOR YOUR TIME.

HAVE A NICE DAY/EVENING.]
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